
THE JACK R. HENDRICKSON. SR., COLLECTION

Papers, 1970-1985

5 Manuscript Boxes

Accession Number 1284
L.C. Number MS

The following materials were collected by Jack
R. Hendrickson, Sr., for his dissertation entitled
"Public Television Management, Programming and Financing at
Station WTVS-TV Channel 56, Detroit, 1966-1980."  Dr.
Hendrickson received his B.A. in 1951 from Michigan State
University, and his M.A. in 1970 from Wayne State
University.  His Doctorate was received from the Department
of Speech and Communications at Wayne State University in
December 1986.  His dissertation advisor was Professor J.
Daniel Logan.

The collection consists of a variety of materials
collected from Channel 56, such as; Agenda's from the
meetings of the Board of Directors, Board of Trustees,
Correspondence, Reports, Nominating Committee Meetings and
Reports, Survey's, Funding, Revenues, and Expenses.  In
addition there are a number of items relating to
Programming, Public Relations and will as a variety of news
worthy items.



Jack R. Hendrickson, Sr., Collection

-1-

Contents

5 manuscript boxes

Series I, Administrative Papers, Boxes 1-3:

Agenda's from the meetings of the Board of Directors and
Trustees, Correspondence, Reports, Nominating Committee
Meetings and Reports, Survey's, Funding, Revenues, and
Expenses.

Series II, Public Materials, Boxes 4-5:

Programming, Public Relations, and Journal Articles.
guides, pamphlets, educational aspects, projects,
newsletters, etc.

Biographical Information on Dr. Hendrickson was supplied by;
Wayne State University Commencement Program, December
1986. Candidate for the Doctor of Philosophy Degree.



Jack R. Hendrickson, Sr., Collection
-2-

Series I
Administrative Papers

Boxes 1-3

The following materials were collected by Jack Reynold Hendrickson, Sr.,
for his dissertation entitled "Public Television Management, Programming and
Financing at Station WTVS-TV Channel 56, Detroit, 1966-1980." Dr. Hendrickson
received his B.A. in 1951 from Michigan State University, and his M.A. in 1970
from Wayne State University. His Doctorate was received from the Department
of Speech and Communications at Wayne State University in December 1986. His
dissertation advisor was Professor J. Daniel Logan.

The collection consists of a variety of materials collected from Channel
56, such as; Agenda's from the meetings of the Board of Directors, Board of
Trustees, Correspondence, Reports, Nominating Committe Meetings and Reports,
Survey's, Funding, Revenues, and Expenses. In addition there a number of
items relating to Programming, Public Relations and well as a variety of news worthy
items.

Box 1  (Correspondence)

1-1. Correspondence; Dec 1953 - Nov 1974
1-2. Correspondence; Jan - Nov 1975
1-3. Correspondence; Jan 1976 - Dec 1979
1-4. Correspondence; Feb 1980 - Jan 1985
1-5. Memorandums; May 1976 - Mar 1986
1-6. Miscellaneous notes; u.d.
1-7. Personal Resumes

(Meetings)

1-8. Board of Directors; Community Advisory Board Reports, Feb - Sep 1980
1-9. Board of Directors; Meetings, Dec 1973 - Dec 1974
1-10. Board of Directors; Meetings, Jan - Dec 1975
1-11. Board of Directors; Meetings, Mar - Oct 1976
1-12. Board of Directors; Meetings, Sep 1977 - Dec 1979
1-13. Board of Directors; Meetings, Feb - Oct 1980
1-14. Board of Trustees; Meetings, Oct 1980 - Oct 1981
1-15. Board of Trustees; Meetings, Jan - Sep 1982
1-16. Board of Trustees; Meetings, Jan - Jun 1983
1-17. Board of Trustees; Meetings, Jun - Dec 1983
1-18. Board of Trustees; Meetings, Feb - Jun 1984
1-19. Board of Trustees; Meetings, Jun 1984 - May 1985



Jack R. Hendrickson, Sr., Collection

-3-

1-20. Board of Trustees; Meetings, Jun - Oct 1985
1-21. Endowment Development Committee Meetings, Agenda's and Reports, Oct - Nov 1984
1-22. Executive Committee Meetings and Memorandums, Sep 1982 - Dec 1984
1-23. Executive Committee and Nominating Committee Meetings, Jan - Mar 1983
1-24. Long Range Planning Committee Meetings, Feb 1983
1-25. Nominating Committee Meetings, Mar 1975 - Sep 1982
1-26. Nominating Committee Meetings, Jun - Oct 1983
1-27. Nominating Committee Meetings, Apr - Oct 1984
1-28. Nominating Committee Meetings, Sep - May 1985
1-29. Program Policy Committee; Meetings, Policies, Guidelines, and Correspondence,

Nov 1955 - Sep 1977

Box 2 (Proposals)

2-1. Capital Growth Planning Committee; Proposals, 1974 - 1983
2-2. Five Year Plan; 1985 Update, Mar 1985
2-3. Update Five Year Plan; "Development of Public Telecommunications Services,"

Nov 1983
2-4. WTVS/Channel 56; Proposals, Strategic Plan, "Long Range Committee Review,"

15 Oct 1984
2-5. WTVS/Channel 56; Proposals, Strategic Planning, 11 May 1984
2-6. WTVS; Engineering Projects, Oct 1982 - Oct 1983

(Reports)

2-7. Clearing Up the Picture; Report, u.d.
2-8. Earhart Foundation Report, Aug 1975
2-9. Engineering Report, May - Oct 1974
2-10. FCC Community Ascertainment; Report & Memorandums, Jan 1975 - Oct 1976
2-11. Federal Communication Commission Report, Dec 1983 - Jan 1984
2-12. Federal Communication Commission Report, Jun - Aug 1987
2-13. National Audience Report, Dec 1985
2-14. Relm Foundation Report, Dec 1975
2-15. Report to the Board; Audience, Growth & Advertising, Jun 1981
2-16. Report to the Board, Feb 1976 - Dec 1983
2-17. Report to the Board, Feb 1984 - Dec 1985
2-18. Report to the Managers, Nov 1979 - Apr 1980
2-19. Salary Reports; Joint Public Broadcasting, Dec 1975
2-20. Status Reports; Educational Broadcasting, Dec 1975
2-21. WTVS; Annual Reports, 1981 - 1982
2-22. WTVS; Annual Reports, 1982 - 1985
2-23. WTVS; Budget, Reports & Statements, Dec 1959 - Jun 1974
2-24. WTVS; Budget, Reports & Statements, Jun 1975 - Mar 1977
2-25. WTVS; Budget, Reports & Statements, Jun 1979 - Jun 1982
2-26. WTVS; Budget, Reports & Statements, Feb 1983 - Dec 1984
2-27. WTVS; Budget, Reports & Statements, Jun - Sep 1985
2-28. WTVS; Equal Employment Opportunities Program, Jun 1978



Jack R. Hendrickson, Sr., Collection

-4-

Box 3 (Survey's)

3-1. Cable Licensing Process, Practical Guide for Municipal Officials &
Cable Advisory Committee, u.d.

3-2. Cable Transmissions, 1 Oct 1977 - 10 Oct 1987
3-3. Canadian Viewers Study, 14 Feb 1984 - 23 Sep 1985
3-4. CPB Public Television/Radio Survey, Jan - Feb 1978
3-5. CPB Public Television/Radio Survey, Jan 1979
3-6. Detroit Educational Television Foundation; By Laws of the Community

Advisory Panel, 23 Oct 1980
3-7. Public Television Survey, Feb 1976
3-8. The Television Code, Jul 1960
3-9. Tri-County Cable Franchising Analysis, 1981
3-10. WTVS; Articles of Incorporation, By Laws & Licensing, 1953 - 1987

(Funding, Revenues and Expenses)

3-11. Channel 56 Auction, 1975 - 1981
3-12. Detroit Educational Television Foundation; Revenues & Expenses, 1980 - 1981
3-13. Financial Statistics Among Viewing Audience, 1978, 1980 & 1982
3-14. Miscellaneous; Public Broadcasting Funding, 1975 - 1976
3-15. PBS; Station Independence Program, Festival '79, Final Report
3-16. PBS; Station Independence Program, Fiscal Report, 1982 & 1984
3-17. Public Broadcasting Income, Fiscal Year, 1982
3-18. Public Television Auctions; New York & San Francisco Markets, Nov 1975
3-19. Will Pledge Survey, May 1978
3-20. WTVS; Festival '82 Results
3-21. WTVS; Major Donors in Fiscal Year 1984
3-22. WTVS; Proposals to Webber Foundation for Strategic Planning Funds, 3 Sep 1982



Jack R. Hendrickson, Sr., Collection

-5-

Series II
Public Materials

Boxes 4-5

Box 4 (Programming and Public Relations)

4-1. Annotated Bibliography of Publications in Print, Jul 1985
4-2. The Best of Channel 56's "Festival '75," Mar 1975
4-3. Case Study; Ascent of Man, May 1987
4-4. Corporate, Institutional & Community Sponsorship, 1969?, 1982 & 1985
4-5. The Cultural Affairs Unit; Detroit Black Journal and Special Projects,

1981 - 1982
4-6. Detroit Educational Television Foundation; Miscellaneous, u.d.
4-7. Detroit Education Television; Retirement Plan, 12 Sep 1973 - 23 Jun 1976
4-8. Detroit Week in Review, 11 Sep 1981
4-9. Dial Magazine, Nov 1980
4-10. Emmy Nominations, 15 Mar 1984
4-11. The Evening Edition and the Worker Series, 9 Jul 1982
4-12. Federal Register; Federal Communications Commissions, 23 Aug 1984
4-13. The Fifty Collection, 21 Mar 1986
4-14. Fifty-Six; Programs, Mar - Nov 1975
4-15. Fifty-Six; Program Guides, Oct - Dec 1979
4-16. Fifty-Six; Program Guides, Jan - Apr 1980
4-17. Fifty-Six; Program Guides, Aug - Jun 1984
4-18. Higher Education; Telecommunications, "The Annenberg Project," 1981
4-19. Journal; Public Telecommunications Review, Sep - Oct 1980
4-20. Miscellaneous; Pamphlets, u.d.
4-21. Miscellaneous; Pamphlets, Promotional, u.d.
4-22. Miscellaneous; Pamphlets, 1983 - 1986
4-23. Monthly Summary of Viewer Letters, 8 Aug 1979 - 29 Oct 1979
4-24. National Public Broadcasting Scene; Events, Nov 1969 - Feb 1977
4-25. News Releases; general, Oct 1977 - Jan 1986
4-26. Newsletters; In-House, 56 People, 1977
4-27. Newsletters; Telecommuniques & Channel 56 Target Newsletters, 1979 - 1984
4-28. Pamphlets; Public Television Audience, 1974 & 1982
4-29. PBS Latenight, 4 Jan 1982
4-30. PBS; Newsletter, Mar 1975 - Sep 1980
4-31. Problems/Programs List, 6 Jun 1983 - 5 May 1984
4-32. Programming, 2 Oct 1955 - 17 May 1979
4-33. Programs of Special Interest to Women & Minorities, Feb 1978
4-34. Project Graduation, Apr 1986
4-35. Proposal Narrative; Classroom Partners, 11 Dec 1985
4-36. The Quarrel, u.d.



Jack R. Hendrickson, Sr., Collection

-6-

Box 5 (Public Relations)

5-1. Schedule of Broadcasters, 1966 - 1986
5-2. Summaries; Station & Broadcaster Industry Activities, 1975 - 1981
5-3. Workshop in Research, Promotion and Advertising, Apr 1982
5-4. WTVS; Affirmative Action Program, 1976 - 1979
5-5. WTVS; College Cable Channel, u.d.
5-6. WTVS; Newsletters, general, Jul 1981 - Apr 1985
5-7. WTVS; Program Analysis, Jan 1975
5-8. WTVS; Program News Releases, Feb 1975 - Aug 1985

(Journal Articles)

5-9. Community Advisory Board, Nov 1979
5-10. Editorials; general, Aug 1975 - Mar 1982
5-11. Journal Articles; general, Apr 1959 - Apr 1965
5-12. Journal Articles; general, Sep 1966 - Feb 1967
5-13. Journal Articles; general, 1972 - Dec 1978
5-14. Magazine Articles; general, Mar 1977 - Sep 1983
5-15. Miscellaneous Articles; general, Mar 1967 - 1971
5-16. Miscellaneous Articles; general, 1975 - Jun 1980
5-17. Miscellaneous; News Items. 2 Mar 1980 - 23 Dec 1980
5-18. Miscellaneous; News Items, Jan 1981 - Aug 1982
5-19. Miscellaneous; News Items, 2 Jan 1983 - 27 Sep 1983
5-20. Miscellaneous; News Items, 31 Jan 1985 - 25 Nov 1985
5-21. Public Broadcasting Act of 1967
5-22. Satellite Communications, Dec 1978 - Feb 1978



Jack R. Hendrickson, Sr., Collection

-7-

Index

Annotated Bibliography of Publications in Print, 4:4-1

The Best of Channel 56's Festival '75, 4:4-2
Board of Directors; Community Advisory Board Reports, 1:1-8
Board of Directors; Meetings, 1:1-9;1-10;1-11;1-12;1-13
Board of Trustees; Meetings, 1:1-14;1-15;1-16;1-17;1-18;1-19;1-20

Cable Licensing Process, Practical Guide for Municipal Officials & Cable Advisory
Committee, 3:3-1
Cable Transmissions, 3:3-2
Canadian Viewers Study, 3:3-3
Capital Growth Planning Committee; Proposals, 2:2-1
Case Study; Ascent of Man, 4:4-3
Channel 56 Auction, 3:3-11
Clearing Up the Picture, 2:2-7
CPB Public Television/Radio Survey, 3:3-4;3-5
Community Advisory Board, 5:5-9
Corporate, Institutional & Community Sponsorship, 4:4-4
Correspondence, 1:1-1;1-2;1-3;1-4
The Cultural Affairs Unit; Detroit Black Journal and Special Projects, 4:4-5

Detroit Educational Television Foundation; By Laws of the Community Advisory Panel,
3:3-6
Detroit Educational Television Foundation; Miscellaneous, 4:-4-6
Detroit Educational Television Foundation; Retirement Plan, 4:4-7
Detroit Educational Television Foundation; Revenues & Expenses, 3:3-12
Detroit Week in Review, 4:4-8

Earhart Foundation Report, 2:2-8
Editorials, general, 5:5-10
Endowment Development Committee Meetings, Agenda's and Reports, 1:1-22
Emmy Nominations, 4:4-10
Engineering Report, 2:2-9
The Evening Edition and the Worker Series, 4:4-11
Executive Committee and Nominating Committee Meetings, 1:1-23
Executive Committee Meetings and Memorandums, 1:1-22

FCC Community Ascertainment; Report & Memorandums, 2:2-10
Federal Communication Commission Report, 2:2-11;2-12
Federal Register; Federal Communications Commission, 4:4-12
The Fifty Collection, 4:4-13



Jack R. Hendrickson, Sr., Collection

-8-

Index

Fifty-Six; Programs, 4-4-14
Fifty-Six; Program Guides, 4:4-5;4-16;4-17
Five Year Plan; 1985 Update, 2:2-2

Higher Education; Telecommunications, "The Annenberg Project," 4:4-18

Journal Articles, general, 5: 5-11;5-12;5-13
Journal; Public Telecommunications Review, 4:4-19

Long Range Planning Committee Meetings, 1:1-24

Magazine Articles; general, 5:5-14
Memorandums, 1:1-5
Miscellaneous Articles; general, 5:5-15;5-16
Miscellaneous; New Items, 5:5-17;5-18;5-19;5-20
Miscellaneous notes, 1:1-6
Miscellaneous; Pamphlets, 4:4-20;4-21;4-22
Miscellaneous; Public Broadcasting Funding, 3:3-14
Monthly Summary of Viewer Letters, 4:4-23

National Public Broadcasting Scene; Events, 4:4-24
Newsletters; In-House, 56 People, 4:4-26
Newsletters; Telecommuniques & Channel 56 Target Newsletters, 4:4-27
News Releases; general, 4:4-25
Nominating Committee Meetings, 1:1-25;1-26;1-27;1-28

Personal Resumes, 1:1-7
PBS; Newsletters, 4:4-30
PBS; Latenight, 4:4-29
PBS; Station Independence Program, Festival '79, Final Report, 3:3-15
PBS; Station Independence Program, Fiscal Year, 1982, 3:3-17
Problems/Programs List, 4:4-31
Program Policy Committee; Meetings, Policies, Guidelines, and Correspondence, 1:1-29
Programming, 4:4-32
Programs of Special Interest to Women & Minorities, 4:4-33
Project Graduation, 4:4-34
Proposal Narrative; Classroom Partners, 4:4-35
Public Broadcasting Act of 1967, 5:5-21
Public Broadcasting Income, Fiscal Year, 1982, 3:3-17
Public Television Auctions; New York & San Francisco Markets, 3:3-18
Public Television Survey, 3:3-7



Jack R. Hendrickson, Sr., Collection

-9-

Index

The Quarrel, 4:4-36

Relm Foundation Report, 2:2-14
Report to the Board; Audience, Growth & Advertising, 2:2-15
Report to the Board, 2:2-16;2-17
Report to the Managers, 2:2-18

Salary Reports; Joint Public Broadcasting, 2:2-19
Satellite Communication, 5:5-22
Schedule of Broadcasters, 5:5-1
Status Reports; Educational Broadcasting, 2:2-20
Summaries; station & Broadcasters Industry Activities, 5:5-2

The Television Code, 3:3-8

Tri-County Cable Franchising Analysis, 3:3-9

Update Five year Plan; "Development of Public Telecommunications Services," 2:2-3

Will Pledge Survey, 3:3-19

Workshop in Research, Promotion and Advertising, 5:5-3
WTVS; Affirmative Action Program, 5:5-4
WTVS; Annual Reports, 2:2-21;2-22
WTVS; Article of Incorporation, By Laws & Licensing, 3:3-10
WTVS; Budget, Reports & Statements, 2:2-23;2-24;2-25;2-26;2-27
WTVS; Channel 56; Proposals, Strategic Plan, "Long Range Committee Review," 2:2-4
WTVS; Channel 56; Proposals, Strategic Planning, 2:2-5
WTVS; College Cable Channel, 5:5-5
WTVS; Engineering Projects, 2:2-6
WTVS; Equal Employment Opportunities Program, 2:2-8
WTVS; Festival '82 Results, 3:3-20
WTVS; Major Donors in Fiscal Year 1984, 3:3-21
WTVS; Newsletters, general, 5:5-6
WTVS; Program Analysis, 5:5-7
WTVS; Program News Releases, 5:5-8
WTVS; Proposals to Webber Foundation for Strategic Planning Funds, 3:3-22


